Certain revisions and reclassifications have been made to prior period amounts to conform to the current year presentation,
primarily related to deferred revenue.  In 2012, the Company revised prior period balances to correct errors in the revenue recognition
of certain tooling transactions.

Revision of prior period financial statements

 In 2012, the Company identified prior period errors relating to revenue recognition for certain tooling transactions that
qualify for treatment as multiple-element arrangements.  The Company concluded that these errors were not material individually
or in the aggregate to any of the prior reporting periods, and therefore, amendments of previously filed reports were not required,
as more fully described in the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2012.  As such, the
revisions for these corrections to the applicable prior periods are reflected in the financial information included herein and have
been provided in summarized format below.

 The impact of the errors on the Company's balance sheet as of September 30, 2012 is summarized below:

14

September 30, 2012
As originally

reported

Correction of
error

adjustment As revised
Assets
Current assets:
  Deferred income taxes $ — $ 59,493 $ 59,493
  Deposits, prepaid expenses and other current assets 745,531 222,019 967,550
   Total current assets 7,962,690 281,512 8,244,202
  Other non-current assets — 218,299 218,299
   Total assets 17,632,493 499,811 18,132,304

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:
  Deferred revenue — 281,746 281,746
   Total current liabilities 5,595,292 281,746 5,877,038

Long-term liabilities:
  Long-term deferred revenue — 309,377 309,377
   Total Long-term liabilities 1,068,992 309,377 1,378,369
   Total liabilities 6,664,284 591,123 7,255,407

Shareholders’ equity:
  Retained earnings 3,139,296 (91,312) 3,047,984
   Total shareholders’ equity 10,968,209 (91,312) 10,876,897
   Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 17,632,493 499,811 18,132,304

 The impact of the errors on the Company's statements of operations for the three and nine months ended September 30,
2012 is summarized below:

Three months ended September 30, 2012 Nine months ended September 30, 2012
As

originally
reported

Correction
of error

adjustment As revised

As
originally
reported

Correction
of error

adjustment As revised
Net revenues $ 4,839,812 $ 119,222 $ 4,959,034 $15,881,161 $ (296,004) $15,585,157
Cost of sales 4,112,599 85,338 4,197,937 13,106,456 (221,930) 12,884,526
Gross profit 727,213 33,884 761,097 2,774,705 (74,074) 2,700,631
Loss from operations (1,774,241) 33,884 (1,740,357) (1,918,649) (74,074) (1,992,723)
Loss before taxes (1,782,569) 33,884 (1,748,685) (1,941,780) (74,074) (2,015,854)
Income tax benefit (309,500) 13,367 (296,133) (580,400) (29,223) (609,623)
Loss before discontinued operations (1,473,069) 20,517 (1,452,552) (1,361,380) (44,851) (1,406,231)
Net loss (3,469,124) 20,517 (3,448,607) (4,884,758) (44,851) (4,929,611)
Loss per share - basic and diluted (1.24) 0.01 (1.24) (1.75) (0.02) (1.76)
Weighted average shares
outstanding, basic and diluted 2,790,514 2,790,514 2,790,514 2,790,514 2,790,514 2,790,514

 The impact of the errors on the Company's statement of cash flows for nine months ended September 30, 2012 is
summarized below:

15

Nine months ended September 30, 2012

As originally
reported

Correction
of error

adjustment As revised
Net loss $ (4,884,758) $ (44,853) $ (4,929,611)
Deferred income taxes (575,900) (29,223) (605,123)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
   Deposits, prepaid expenses and other assets (254,598) (221,930) (476,528)
   Accrued expenses and other liabilities (119,498) 296,004 176,506
Net cash used in operating activities (1,498,361) — (1,498,361)

11.  Subsequent Events

 As a result of the third quarter results, the Company was not in compliance with a financial covenant.  On November 19,
2013, the Company received a formal waiver as to the non-compliance (see Note 5).

There were no other subsequent events or transactions that require adjustment to or disclosure in these financial statements.

16

Item 2.  Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Forward-Looking Statements

 Any forward looking statements made herein are based on current expectations of the Company that involve a number